

No. 11-35854

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

John Doe #1, et al.

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Sam Reed, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington,
Case No. 3:09-CV-05456-BHS**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* FOR THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
SUPPORTING APPELLEES AND URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Paul S. Ryan*
J. Gerald Hebert
Megan McAllen
THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
215 E Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20002
Telephone (202) 736-2200

Counsel for the *Amicus Curiae*
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. Disclosure Provisions Constitutionally Advance Vital Democratic Interests 5

A. As The ‘Least Restrictive’ Means Of Protecting the Integrity Of The Electoral Process, Disclosure Provisions Are Widely Upheld..... 5

B. Washington’s Interest In Disclosure Is Undiminished In This As-Applied Challenge 8

II. The District Court Below Properly Denied *Buckley*’s Limited ‘Harassment’ Exemption 14

A. The ‘Harassment’ Exemption Is Narrowly Drawn To Defend Pervasively Reviled And Unorthodox Viewpoints 15

B. Doe’s Evidence Of Harassment Falls Far Short Of The Standard For Exemption 21

C. The As-Applied Exemption Does Not Embrace Speculative, Isolated Or Trivial Instances Of Harassment 27

III. A Decision By This Court Broadening The Exemption To Include PMW Would Undermine Disclosure Laws From Coast To Coast..... 30

CONCLUSION 31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Asgeirsson v. Abbott,
 773 F. Supp. 2d 684 (W.D. Tex. 2011),
appeal docketed, No. 11-50441 (5th Cir. May 9, 2011) 30

Brown v. Socialist Workers ’74 Campaign Comm. (Ohio),
 459 U.S. 87 (1982) passim

Buckley v. Am. Const. Law Found. (Buckley II),
 525 U.S. 182 (1999) 6

Buckley v. Valeo,
 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... passim

Cal. Pro-Life Council v. Getman,
 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003) 12

Chula Vista Citizens For Jobs and Fair Competition v. Norris,
 No. 3:09-CV-0897-BEN-JMA, slip op. (S.D. Cal. Mar. 22, 2012) 12

Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley,
 454 U.S. 290 (1981) 11

Citizens United v. FEC,
 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)..... passim

City of Greenville v. Syngenta Crop Prod.,
 No. 11-MC-1032, 2011 WL 5118601 (C.D. Ill. Oct. 27, 2011) 30

Comm’n on Indep. Colls. and Univs. v. N.Y. Temp. State Comm’n,
 534 F. Supp. 489 (N.D.N.Y. 1982) 12

Davis v. FEC,
 554 U.S. 724 (2008) 7

Doe v. Reed,
 130 S. Ct. 2811 (2010)..... passim

Doe v. Reed,
 No. 3:09-CV-05456-BHS, 2011 WL 4943952
 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 17, 2011)..... passim

Family PAC v. McKenna,
 No. 10-35832, 2012 WL 266111
 (9th Cir. Jan. 31, 2012) 10, 21

FEC v. Beaumont,
 539 U.S. 146 (2003) 2

FEC v. Hall-Tyner Election Campaign Committee,
 678 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1982) 16, 28

FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life (WRTL),
 551 U.S. 449 (2007) 1, 2

First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti,
 435 U.S. 765 (1978) 10, 13

Fla. League of Prof’l Lobbyists, Inc. v. Meggs,
 87 F.3d 457 (11th Cir. 1996) 12

Grosjean v. American Press Co.,
 297 U.S. 233 (1936) 12

Justice v. Hosemann,
 No. 3:11-138-SA-SAA, 2011 WL 5326057
 (N.D. Miss. Nov. 3, 2011) 31

Many Cultures, One Message v. Clements,
 No. 3:10-05253-KLS, 2011 WL 5515515
 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 8, 2011)..... 31

McConnell v. FEC,
 540 U.S. 93 (2003) 1, 2, 15, 17

McConnell v. FEC,
 251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C.), *aff’d* 540 U.S. 93 (2003). 17

Minn. State Ethical Practices Bd. v. NRA,
 761 F.2d 509 (8th Cir. 1985) 12

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan,
 376 U.S. 254 (1964) 3, 9

NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson,
357 U.S. 449 (1958) 16, 19, 26, 27

NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.,
458 U.S. 886 (1982) 29

NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.,
437 U.S. 214 (1978) 13

ProtectMarriage.com v. Bowen,
2:09-CV-00058-MCE-DA, 2011 WL 5507204
(E.D. Cal. 2011), *appeal docketed*,
No. 11-17884 (9th Cir. Dec. 2, 2011)..... passim

U.S. v. Harriss,
347 U.S. 612 (1954) 11, 12

Utahns for Ethical Gov't v. Barton,
778 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (D. Utah 2011) 30

STATUTES

Wash. Rev. Code § 42.56.001 *et seq.* (2010).....1

Wash. Rev. Code § 42.56.030 (2010).....14

MISCELLANEOUS SOURCES

L. Brandeis, *Other People’s Money*,
(Nat’l Home Library Found. ed. 1933).....6

S. Breyer, *Madison Lecture: Our Democratic Constitution*,
77 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 245 (2002).....7
